The principal risk factors that may affect the abilities of the Issuer of the Bonds and/or the Red 
Church Group to fulfil her/their obligations under the Bonds / Loan are explained in detail in Chapter 10. 

3.4 Placement and redemption 

The Issuer will issue 196 (one-hundred ninety-six) Red Church Vineyard Bonds, each with a nominal value of € 25.000,- (twenty-five 
thousand euro) and a joint nominal value of maximum € 4.900.000,- (four million nine-hundred thousand euro).  

This proposition includes the investment in Red Church Vineyard Bonds with an intended duration upto 4 years. 

The Issuer will collect subscriptions during the subscription period being the period from the date of publication of this IM till the 25th of

[...]

The Issuer may at its own discretion decide to end the subscription period at an earlier or later date. 
The subscription period will close automatically if the Offering has been completed. The minimum bond amount that needs to be placed 
to allow the placement to take place is € 3.300.000,- (three million three-hundred thousand euro), equal to 132 (one-hundred thirty-two) 
Red Church Vineyard Bonds.  

In the case that the minimum nominal issuance amount is reached, the Issuer is entitled to partially close the Bond, whereby all rights and 
obligations as set out in this Information Memorandum, the Trust Deed and the Bond Conditions apply to the Issuer, Trustee and the

[...]

Bondholders. The Issuer will be allowed to issue additional Bonds, after the partial closing date under the same conditions as stated in this 
Information Memorandum, the Trust Deed and the Bond Conditions until the total nominal issuance amount of € 4.900.000,- (four 
million nine-hundred thousand euro) has been issued. If the Issuer issues additional Bonds after the partial closing of the Bond, these 
amounts will be added to/included into the original Trust Deed and the securities/collateral deeds provided by the Issuer to the Trustee, 
respectively the Bondholders regarding the already issued Bonds will be increased by adding this/these additional amount(s) to the

[...]

The Issuer is free to use of the Early Redemption provision, in which the Issuer is allowed to redeem the Bond in whole or partial to the 
Bondholders under the conditions as described for under section 6.6.   

A Bondholder must at all times invest and holding a minimum of 4 (four) bonds with a nominal value per Bond of € 25.000,- (twenty-
five-thousand euro) totalling minimum total value of € 100.000,- (one-hundred thousand euro) or in the case a bondholder wishes to 
hold less than the minimum the Investor will be obliged to sell all of their bonds to a third party and/or convert all of her bonds into 
share capital as a result of which the Bondholder will no longer be participating in the Bond.  

3.5 Interest policy of the Bond  

Each Red Church Vineyard Bond with a nominal value of € 25.000,- (twenty-five thousand euro) will give the Bondholder the right, on 
an annual basis, to a Red Church Vineyard Wine Voucher (Voucher) that provides the Bondholder with the right to receive per Bond 91 
(ninety-one) bottles of the Classic Red Wine of Red Church Vineyard.

[...]

For each 4th (fourth) participation that is owned by a Bondholder two additional bottles of the Classic Red Wine are added to the 
Voucher. Resulting that per 4 (four) Bonds (equal the minimum participation) with a nominal value of € 100,000 the Bondholder will 
receive a Voucher that she can redeem by the Issuer for 366 (three-hundred sixty-six) bottles of the Classic Red Wine of Red Church 
Vineyard.  

This Voucher will be provided to the Bondholder afterwards on an annual basis on the 1st of December of each year. The reason for this 
distribution date is that each year at the end of September the crop is harvested and will be incorporated into the production process,

[...]

Compliance at Duisenberg School of Finance and an Executive degree in Innovation from the Haas School of Business at UC Berkeley. 

Red Church Finance B.V. is not a listed company and does not apply any corporate governance code for listed companies. 

Each of the board members of the Issuer receives a remuneration of € 12.000,- (twelve thousand euro) per year. All costs to be incurred by 
the Issuer regarding the Bond, including the management fee, will be covered by the interest rates on the Loan to the Red Church Group.   

The secretariat and administration of the Issuer is conducted by Black-Box B.V.

[...]

Societal exposure and focussed on adding energy, creativity and operational transformation to succeed at IBM and over 25 entities outside 
IBM. Structured creativity, digital innovation and communication are his personal drivers.  

Each of the board members of the Trustee receives a remuneration of € 12.000,- (twelve thousand euro) per year, excluding third costs as 
travelling costs etc. All costs to be incurred by the Trustee regarding the Bond, including the management fee, will be charged at the Issuer.  

The secretariat and administration of the Trustee is conducted by Black-Box B.V.